

No. 19-35386(L)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF OREGON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

BRINTON LUCAS

*Senior Counsel*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

KATHERINE ALLEN

JAYNIE LILLEY

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division*

*U.S. Department of Justice, Room 7321*

*950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*202-514-3542*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....                                       | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2  |
| I. The Rule Is Lawful .....  | 2  |
| A. The Rule Falls Well Within The Secretary’s Authority .....        | 2  |
| 1. The Appropriations Rider.....                                     | 2  |
| 2. Section 1554 Of The Affordable Care Act .....                     | 10 |
| B. The Secretary Provided A Reasoned Explanation.....                | 13 |
| 1. The Counseling And Referral Restriction Are Reasonable .....      | 13 |
| 2. The Physical-Separation Requirement Is Reasonable.....            | 18 |
| II. Merits Aside, The Preliminary Injunction Must Be Vacated .....   | 21 |
| A. The Balance Of The Equities Precludes Injunctive Relief.....      | 21 |
| B. The Preliminary Injunction Is Overbroad In Multiple Respects..... | 23 |
| 1. The Nationwide Injunction Is Inappropriate .....                  | 23 |
| 2. The Injunction Of Severable Provisions Is Improper .....          | 26 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 27 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES   |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 601 (1973).....   | 17     |
| <i>California v. Azar</i> ,<br>911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....   | 23, 24 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> ,<br>888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018).....                                    | 23     |
| <i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> ,<br>92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996).....                      | 26     |
| <i>Family Planning Ass’n of Maine v. HHS</i> ,<br>No. 19-cv-100, 2019 WL 2866832 (D. Me. July 3, 2019) ..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....  | 24, 25 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 421 (1987).....  | 10     |
| <i>Koretov v. Vilsack</i> ,<br>707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....  | 11     |
| <i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....                    | 24     |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....   | 22     |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> ,<br>679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988) .....                                    | 26     |
| <i>Massachusetts v. HHS</i> ,<br>899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990) .....   | 20     |

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar*,  
 No. 19-1614, 2019 WL 3072302 (4th Cir. July 2, 2019).....24

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....20

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....9

*National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC*,  
 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....16

*National Mining Ass’n v. Zinke*,  
 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017).....27

*Obria Group, Inc. v. HHS*,  
 No. 19-905 (C.D. Cal.) (voluntarily dismissed June 13, 2019) .....17

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....21

*Printz v. United States*,  
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....26

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....1, 3, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 22

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....26

*Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC*,  
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....24

*Vita Nuova, Inc. v. Azar*,  
 No. 19-532 (N.D. Tex.) (filed July 3, 2019) .....17

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....25

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....13

*WildEarth Guardians v. Provencio*,  
 923 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2019).....8

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 703.....26-27  
 5 U.S.C. § 705..... 24, 27  
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 24, 25  
 42 U.S.C. § 254c-6(a)(1)..... 4, 6  
 42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 .....2  
 42 U.S.C. § 18114 .....13  
 42 U.S.C. § 18114(1) .....12  
 Pub. L. No. 96-123, § 109, 93 Stat. 923 (1979).....2  
 Pub. L. No. 115-245, div. B, tit. II, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018) .....3

**Regulations:**

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(e)(5) .....4, 5, 14  
 42 C.F.R. § 59.16(a) .....4  
 42 C.F.R. § 59.16(a)(2)(iii) .....27  
 42 C.F.R. § 59.16(b)(1).....4  
 42 C.F.R. § 59.17 .....27  
 65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000) ..... 2, 5, 19  
 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008).....17

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) .....11  
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) .....2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

**Legislative Materials:**

146 Cong. Rec. H2718 (May 9, 2000) .....7  
H.R. 833, 104th Cong. § 2 (1995) .....10  
S. 323, 102d Cong. § 2 (1991).....10

**Other Authorities:**

Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, *Reading Law* 331 (2012) .....9
